Financial liabilities will continue to be measured in accordance with the existing rules laid down in IAS 39, i.e. at amortised cost or at fair value through profit or loss. Santander Bank Polska S.A. has not chosen the option of measuring financial liabilities at fair value. Should this option be chosen, changes in the fair value arising from changes in Santander Bank Polska S.A. credit risk will be taken to other comprehensive income, and once a financial liability is derecognised, the value previously recognised in other comprehensive income will not be recycled to profit or loss.

 29

Financial Statement of Santander Bank Polska for 2018 In thousands of PLN

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance, both for performing and non-performing exposures, measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1.01.2018 taking into account the reclassification of the credit card portfolio.

Measurement category
Loss allowance

under IAS
39/Provisions IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement

Change in
presentation in

interest impaired
adjustment

ECL impairment
charge reversal due

to change in
measurement

category of credit
cards' portfolio

Loss allowance
under IFRS 9

Loans and advances from customers 3 032 126   ( 61 807)   199 978   26 565   ( 36 291)   3 160 571

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9) - TOTAL 3 032 126   ( 61 807)   199 978   26 565   ( 36 291)   3 160 571

Provisions for off-balance sheet credit
facilities (IAS 37)/Loss allowance for
expected credit losses (IFRS 9)  25 384   -   24 489   -   -   49 873
Provisions for off-balance sheet credit
facilities (IAS 37)/Loss allowance for
expected credit losses (IFRS 9)  25 384   -   24 489   -   -   49 873
TOTAL   3 057 510   ( 61 807)   224 467   26 565   ( 36 291)   3 210 444

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Provisions for off-balance sheet credit facilities  (IAS 37)/Loss allowance for expected credit losses (IFRS 9)

The above reconciliation does not take into account introduced in 2018 change related to the presentation of impairment losses on purchased or originated financial assets that were affected by credit losses (POCI assets) existing at the time of initial application of IFRS 9. For the purposes of preparing the financial statement for 2018 Santander Bank Polska SA made on January 1, 2018 a presentational compensation of the gross carrying amount and loss allowances for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets in the amount of PLN 492 417 k.